
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday 11 August 2022 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor George Reynolds 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Maurice Billington (Vice-
Chairman) 

Councillor Andrew Beere Councillor Rebecca Biegel 
Councillor John Broad Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Colin Clarke Councillor Jean Conway 
Councillor Ian Corkin Councillor Ian Harwood 
Councillor Simon Holland Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Richard Mould Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Les Sibley Councillor Dorothy Walker 
Councillor Amanda Watkins Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 
Substitutes 
 

Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke Councillor Bryn Williams 
Councillor Mike Bishop Councillor Gemma Coton 
Councillor Andrew Crichton Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Matt Hodgson Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Adam Nell Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Fraser Webster Councillor Barry Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting 
 
 

3. Requests to Address the Meeting      
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


The Chairman to report on any requests to address the meeting. 
 
Please note that the deadline for requests to address the meeting is noon on the 
working day before the meeting. Addresses can be made virtually or in person.  
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 4 - 46)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
14 July 2022. 
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

7. Proposed Pre-Committee Site Visits (if any)  (Pages 47 - 48)    
 
The Committee to consider requests for and proposed pre-committee site visits.  
 
Requests received in advance of the meeting are included with the agenda. Any 
further requests or proposed site visits will be published as part of the written 
update.   
  
 

Planning Applications 
 

8. Allotment Gardens West Of Roebuck Inn And South East Of The Blinking Owl 
Ph, Banbury Road, North Newington, OX15 6AB  (Pages 51 - 82)   21/01561/F 
 

9. OS Parcel 2778 Grange Farm North West Of Station Cottage, Station Road, 
Launton  (Pages 83 - 87)   21/04112/OUT 
 

10. Calthorpe Street West Short Stay Car Park, Calthorpe Street, Banbury, OX16 
5EX  (Pages 88 - 96)   21/04037/F 
 
 

Review and Monitoring Reports 
 

11. Appeals Progress Report  (Pages 97 - 105)    
 
Report of Assistant Director Planning and Development 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To keep Members informed about planning appeal progress including decisions 
received and the scheduling of public inquiries and hearings for new and current 
appeals.  
 



Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the position on planning appeals contained within the report. 

 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221534 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Lesley Farrell / Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections 
democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 01295 221534  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Wednesday 3 August 2022 

 
 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 14 July 2022 at 4.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor George Reynolds (Chairman)  
  
Councillor Rebecca Biegel 
Councillor John Broad 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Jean Conway 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Ian Harwood 
Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Richard Mould 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Amanda Watkins 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Colin Clarke (In place of Councillor Barry Wood) 
Councillor Gemma Coton (In place of Councillor Dorothy Walker) 
 
  
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Maurice Billington 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Dorothy Walker 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 
Officers:  
 
Alex Chrusciak, Senior Manager - Development Management 
Wayne Campbell, Principal Planning Officer 
James Kirkham, Principal Planning Officer 
David Lowin, Principal Planning Officer (Major Projects Team) 
Nat Stock, Minors Team Leader 
Samantha Taylor, Principal Planning Officer 
David Mytton, Solicitor 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Team Leader 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee - 14 July 2022 

  

 
 

30 Declarations of Interest  
 
6. Urgent Business. 
Councillor Ian Corkin, Conflict of Interest, As a NED for Graven Hill Village 
Development Company and would leave the meeting for the duration of the 
item. 
 
Councillor Les Sibley, Declaration, as he did not support application 
21/03177/F and would not take part in the debate or vote on the application. 
 
8. OS Parcel 5700 South West of Grange Farm, Street through Little 
Chesterton, Chesterton. 
Councillor Lynn Pratt, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Bicester Town 
Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
10. Waverley House, Queens Avenue, Bicester, OX26 2PY. 
Councillor Les Sibley, Declaration, as a member of Bicester Town Council 
which had been consulted on the application and that he would speak as local 
ward member in objection to the application and leave the meeting for the 
duration of the item 
 
Councillor Lynn Pratt, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Bicester Town 
Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Richard Mould, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Bicester 
Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
14. Castle Quay 2, Spiceball Park Road, Banbury, OX16 2PA (1217). 
Councillor Colin Clarke, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the Executive 
and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Ian Corkin, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the Executive 
and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Lynn Pratt, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the Executive 
and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Rebecca Biegel, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Banbury 
Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Richard Mould, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the 
Executive and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
15. Land Adjacent to The Oxford Canal, Spiceball Park Road, Banbury. 
Councillor Colin Clarke, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the Executive 
and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Ian Corkin, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the Executive 
and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 

Page 5



Planning Committee - 14 July 2022 

  

 
Councillor Lynn Pratt, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the Executive 
and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Rebecca Biegel, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Banbury 
Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Richard Mould, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the 
Executive and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
16. 22 Castle Quay, Banbury, OX16 5UH. 
Councillor Colin Clarke, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the Executive 
and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Ian Corkin, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the Executive 
and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Lynn Pratt, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the Executive 
and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Rebecca Biegel, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Banbury 
Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Richard Mould, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the 
Executive and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
17. 22 Castle Quay, Banbury, OX16 5UH (LB). 
Councillor Colin Clarke, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the Executive 
and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Ian Corkin, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the Executive 
and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Lynn Pratt, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the Executive 
and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Rebecca Biegel, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Banbury 
Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Richard Mould, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the 
Executive and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
18. Castle Quay 2, Spiceball Park Road, Banbury, OX16 2PA (1149). 
Councillor Colin Clarke, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the Executive 
and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Ian Corkin, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the Executive 
and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Lynn Pratt, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the Executive 
and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 

Page 6



Planning Committee - 14 July 2022 

  

 
Councillor Rebecca Biegel, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Banbury 
Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Richard Mould, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the 
Executive and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
 

31 Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
The Chairman advised that requests to address the meeting would be dealt 
with at each item. 
 
 

32 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

33 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 
 

34 Proposed Pre-Committee Site Visits (if any)  
 
There were no proposed Pre-Committee site visits. 
 
 

35 Urgent Business  
 
The Chairman advised that he had agreed to add t
[...]
 the street scene and would not be in keeping with the 
character of the street.  It was also noted that there was an outstanding 
objection from the Local Flood Authority.  
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officers report and 
presentation, the written updates, and the addresses of the public speakers. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That application 21/02573/F be refused contrary to the officer’s 

recommendation for the following reasons, with the exact wording of 
the reasons for refusal delegated to the Assistant Director Planning 
and Development: 

 
 1) It would cause substantial harm. Notwithstanding that the 

application site is in a sustainable location, the bulk, scale and height of 
the building and the loss of setback along with the loss of a non-
designated heritage asset would be a considerable change in the street 
scene and would not be in keeping with the character of the street. The 
lack of visitor parking would also result in on street parking. It was also 
noted that there was an outstanding objection from the Local Flood 
Authority and there was no signed S106 agreement.  

 
(2) Authority be delegated to The Assistant Director for Planning and 

Development to negotiate and complete an agreement containing 
obligations pursuant to S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended) relating to any planning appeal submitted against 
the decision issued under application 21/02573/F. 

 

Page 31



Planning Committee - 14 July 2022 

  

 
 

39 North Arms Inn, Mills Lane, Wroxton, OX15 6PY  
 
The Committee considered application 22/00256/F for the change of use from 
a public house to a single residential dwelling at the North Arms Inn, Mills 
Lane, Wroxton, OX15 6PY for James Collins. 
 
James Collins, the applicant, addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officers report and 
presentation, the written updates and the address of the public speaker.
[...]
Allotment Gardens West of the 
Roebuck Inn and Southeast of The Blinking Owl Public House, Banbury 
Road, North Newington, OX15 6AB for Mr Christopher McNally. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Reynolds and seconded by Councillor Corkin 
that application 21/01561/F be deferred for a site visit to enable Members to 
see the development site in context with the proposed access and parking. 
 
Resolved 
 
That consideration of application  21/01561/F be deferred to allow for a site 
visit. 
 
 

41 Land Adj To Cotswold Country Club and South of Properties on Bunkers 
Hill, Shipton on Cherwell  
 
The Committee considered application 22/00978/M106 for the modification of 
the S106 to application 18/01491/OUT - Planning obligation, specifically 
sections 1.1, 2.1, 2.3 of Part 5 Schedule 2 of the s106, dated 19/06/2019 (all 
sections referring to the existing water tower) (resubmission of 
21/02503/M106) at Land Adj to Cotswold Country Club and South of 
Properties on Bunkers Hill, Shipton on Cherwell for Keble Homes. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officers report and 
presentation and the written updates. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the obligation be modified in accordance with the Deed of 

Variation dated 1 July 2021, submitted with  application 
22/00978/M106 on the basis that circumstances had changed since the 
s106 to 18/01491/OUT was completed. The s106, as modified, 
continued to serve a useful purpose, delivering the other benefits of the 
development regarded as necessary at the time of determination to 
make the development acceptable in planning terms. 

 
 

42 Castle Quay 2, Spiceball Park Road, Banbury, OX16 2PA (1217)  
 
The Committee considered application 22/01217/DISC for the partial 
discharge of Condition 22 (operational plant and mitigation) in relation to Unit 
6 of the Castle Quay 2 Development of  application 16/02366/OUT at Castle 
Quay 2 Spiceball Park Road Banbury Oxfordshire OX16 2PA for Pizza 
Express Restaurants Limite
[...]
 and to comply with Policy 
ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1, Saved Policy C18 

Page 35



Planning Committee - 14 July 2022 

  

of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and Government guidance contained 
within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

 
46 Castle Quay 2, Spiceball Park Road, Banbury, OX16 2PA (1149)  

 
The Committee considered application 2/01149/F for the formation of new 
external seating area at Castle Quay 2, Spiceball Park Road, Banbury 
Oxfordshire, OX16 2PA for Pizza Express Restaurants Limited. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officers report and 
presentation. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That permission be granted for application 2/01149/F subject to the 

following conditions: 
 
 Time Limit  
1.  The development to which this permission relates shall be begun not 

later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission.  

 
Reason - To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  
 
Compliance with Plans  

2.  Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this 
permission, the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance 
with the following plans and documents:  

 
Site Location Plan 2209/SL01  
Proposed External Elevations 2209/P02  
 
Reason – For the avoidance of doubt, to ensure that the development 
is carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority and 
comply with. 
 

 
47 Appeals Progress Report  

 
The Assistant Director Planning and Development submitted a report which 
informed Members about planning appeal progress including decisions 
received and the scheduling of public inquiries and hearings for new and 
current appeals.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the position statement be accepted. 
 

Page 36



Planning Committee - 14 July 2022 

  

 
The meeting ended at 7.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 37



[...]
bly related in scale and kind 

– the costing of this TRO is directly related to the 

scale of additional yellow lines that required as a 

result of the scale of the proposed development 

and reduction in parking below the standard 

required.   

Requirement to monitor the 

development through the 

construction and post occupancy 

stages 

N/A The requirement to agree a 

scheme prior to 

implementation and then 

ongoing timescales to 

monitor the development 

Necessary – in order to ensure that the 

development is meeting the high standards 

sought across the district.  

Directly related – the monitoring is directly 

related to the development itself 

Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind 

– the monitoring to be undertaken would be 

proportionate to the development itself and 

therefore is fairly and reasonably related in scale 

and kind to the development.  

CDC and OCC Monitoring Fees CDC - £1,500 On completion of S106 The CDC charge is based upon its recently 

P
age 45



 

 

OCC- TBC 

agreed Fees and Charges Schedule which set 

 

 out that for developments of 10-100 dwellings 

that a bespoke charge will be based upon the 

number of obligations and triggers with a 

minimum charge of £1,000. A registration charge 

of £500 is also applicable. As the development 

has relatively few obligations and triggers for 

CDC, the minimum charge plus the registration 

charge is required. The need for a monitoring fee 

is to ensure that it can appropriately monitor that 

the development is complying with its S106 

including the high standards sought at the site 

and taking into account the context of the site.  

 

P
age 46



 

Land Adjoining and at 81 North Street 

Fritwell, Oxfordshire, OX27 7QR 

 

22/01807/OUT 

Case Officer: Wayne Campbell  

Applicant:  Mr & Mrs S Werren 

Proposal:  Outline application with all matters reserved for extension to cottage to form 

pub & cafe / restaurant and 40 no dwellings 

Ward: Dedd
[...]
t 2022. Ordnance Survey 100018504

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



3
1

5

2

7 6 4

8

BANBURY CO CONST

Nursery

Grange Farm

Laurels Farm

19

18

The
Box

Track

BLENHEIM DRIVE

View

Barn

Drain

Farm

Pond

Croft

65.8m

66.2m

Mews

Cottage

House

3

Drain

Track

Track

2 Track

Track

1

6

Drain

Drain

21/04112/OUT
OS Parcel 2778 Grange Farm 
North West Of Station Cottage
Station Road
Launton

±
1:2,000 © Crown Copyright and database right 2022. Ordnance Survey 100018504

Page 84



1

3

2

4

5

7
8

6

BANBURY CO CONST

Yew

Nursery

2

1

6

34 1

3

2

1

1

78

21/04112/OUT
OS Parcel 2778 Grange Farm 
North West Of Station Cottage
Station Road
Launton

±
1:3,000 © Crown Copyright and database right 2022. Ordnance Survey 100018504

Page 85



 

OS Parcel 2778, Grange Farm, North West of Station 

Cottage, Station Road, Launton 

 

 

21/04112/OUT 

Case Officer: James Kirkham 

Applicant:  Richborough Estates 

Proposal:  Outline application for the erection of up to 65 dwellings, including up to 8 

live-work dwellings (use class sui generis), public open space, access, 

infrastructure and demolition of existing buildings (all matters reserved except 

principal means of access from Station Road) 

Ward: Launton and Otmoor 

Councillors: Cllr Coton, Cllr Holland, and Cllr Patrick 

Reason for 

Referral: 

Seeking further delegated authority    
 
 

Expiry Date: Not applicable  Committee Date: 11 August 2022 

 
1. REASON FOR REFERRAL  

 
1.1. The above application was reported to the Planning Committee on the 7 April 2022 

with an officer recommendation for approval. A copy of the report is available at: 
https://bit.ly/3bni0TT 

1.2. Councillors considered the application and resolved to refuse it for the following 
reasons: 

1) Notwithstanding the Council’s inability to demonstrate a 5 year land supply the 
proposals would result in the development of greenfield land forming part of the 
open countryside which would result in an unacceptable ex
[...]
eal will be heard as an Informal Hearing.  

1.4. On the basis of legal advice received, the application is being reported back to 
Planning Committee to seek delegated authority to negotiate a legal agreement to 
secure the relevant infrastructure requirements to address reason for refusal reason 
3.   

2. REASON FOR REFUSAL 3 – LEGAL AGREEMENT 

2.1 The third reason for refusal relates to the absence of a legal agreement to secure 
infrastructure to mitigate the impacts of the development and also to ensure it 
complies with the relevant policies in the development plan.   

2.2 As reported in the original officer report the applicant had agreed to the Heads of 
Terms for the legal agreement which are set out in paragraph 9.131 – 9.134 and 
Appendix 1 of the original officer report.  

2.3 Legal advice has indicated that officers require additional powers to be delegated 
from the Planning Committee to allow them to deal with any S106 issues within an 
appeal. This is important because should that appeal be allowed, the requirement 
for a S106 would be a matter that would be necessary to ensure the development is 
acceptable by mitigating its impacts. 

3. RECOMMENDATION  
 

THAT POWERS BE DELEGATED TO THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT, HAVING REGARD TO THE HEADS OF 
TERMS SET OUT WITHIN THE ORIGINAL PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT, 
ADDENDUMS AND PLANNING COMMITTEE MINUTES (AND ANY 
AMENDMENTS AS DEEMED NECESSARY), TO NEGOTIATE AND COMPLETE 
AN AGREEMENT CONTAINING OBLIGATIONS PURSUANT TO S106 OF THE 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (AS AMENDED) RELATING TO 
THE PLANNING APPEAL IN ORDER TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 
PLANNING INSPECTOR 

 
 

 

Page 87



21/04037/F
Calthorpe Street West Short Stay Car Park
Calthorpe Street
Banbury
OX16 5EX

±
1:450 © Crown Copyright and database right 2022. Ordnance Survey 100018504

Page 88

Agenda Item 10



55
25

Car Park

El Sub Sta

21/04037/F
Calthorpe Street West Short Stay Car Park
Calthorpe Street

[...]
mission, the 
development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the following plans and 
documents: drawing numbers OPAC-SSE-CM-XX-DR-E-0001 Rev 06, ACR-O-

Page 95



 

VOWH-LE-1400_01 D, ACR-O-VOWH-LE-1400_02 D, ACR-O-VOWH-LE-1400_03 
D, ACR-O-VOWH-LE-1400_04 D and ACR-O-VOWH-LE-1400_05 D, and image 
showing the ‘EZC-_CPC1_SYSTEM_SPECFICATION'. 
 
Reason – For the avoidance of doubt, to ensure that the development is carried out 
only as approved by the Local Planning Authority and comply with Government 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Informative Note 
 

1. Oxfordshire County Council Highways Team have previously advised that you may 
wish to consider the inclusion of a Vehicular Restraint System to prevent accidental 
damage to the apparatus (kiosk and charging points) as they could be vulnerable to 
damage.  

 
 

Page 96



Cherwell District Council  
 
Planning Committee 
 
11 August 2022  
 
Appeal Progress Report 
 
Report of Assistant Director - Planning and Development 

 
This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To keep Members informed about planning appeal progress including decisions received and 
the scheduling of public inquiries and hearings for new and current appeals. 

 

1.0 Recommendations 
 

1.1 To note the position on planning appeals contained within the report. 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 This report provides a monthly update regarding planning appeals, including new 
appeals, status reports on those in progress, and determined appeals. 

 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 New Appeals 

a) 21/04166/F – The Pheasant Pluckers Inn, Burdrop, OX15 5RQ 
Permission is sought to re-position and amend the structure of the previously 
allowed 3-bedroom building 
 
Officer recommendation: Refused (Delegated) 
Method of determination: Hearing 
Hearing date: 4th October 2022 Start Time: 10:00 
Hearing Venue: River Cherwell Meeting Room, Bodicote House 
Start Date: 08.07.2022 
Statement due: 12.08
[...]
plications
	8 Allotment Gardens West Of Roebuck Inn And South East Of The Blinking Owl Ph, Banbury Road, North Newington, OX15 6AB
	21-01561-F. Site Plan 1
	21-01561-F. Site Plan 2
	21.01561.F Officer Report

	9 OS Parcel 2778 Grange Farm North West Of Station Cottage, Station Road, Launton
	21.04112.OUT - Site Plan 1
	21.04112.OUT - Site Plan 2
	Officer Report

	10 Calthorpe Street West Short Stay Car Park, Calthorpe Street, Banbury, OX16 5EX
	21.04037.F - Site Plan 1
	21.04037.F - Site Plan 2
	21-04037-F officer report

	11 Appeals Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 11 August 2022 at 4.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor George Reynolds (Chairman)  
Councillor Maurice Billington (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Rebecca Biegel 
Councillor John Broad 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Ian Harwood 
Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Richard Mould 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Dorothy Walker 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke (In place of Councillor Amanda Watkins) 
Councillor Bryn Williams (In place of Councillor Hugo Brown) 
Councillor David Hingley (In place of Councillor Jean Conway) 
Councillor Douglas Webb (In place of Councillor Simon Holland) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Jean Conway 
Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Amanda Watkins 
 
Officers:  
 
Alex Chrusciak, Senior Manager - Development Management 
Nat Stock, Minors Team Leader 
Sarah Greenall, Planning Officer – Householder Plus Team 
David Mytton, Solicitor 
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Team Leader 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

48 Declarations of Interest  
 



Planning Committee - 11 August 2022 

  

9. OS Parcel 2778 Grange Farm North West Of Station Cottage, Station 
Road, Launton. 
Councillor Lynn Pratt, Other Registerable Interest, as a trustee of the 
hummingbird centre in Launton and would leave the meeting for the duration 
of the item. 
 
10. Calthorpe Street West Short Stay Car Park, Calthorpe Street, 
Banbury, OX16 5EX. 
Councillor Andrew Beere, Other Registerable Interest, as a member of 
Banbury Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Colin Clarke, Other Registerable Interest, as a member of the 
Executive and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Ian Corkin, Other Registerable Interest, as a member of the 
Executive and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Lynn Pratt, Other Registerable Interest, as a member of the 
Executive and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Rebecca Biegel, Other Registerable Interest, as a member of 
Banbury Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Richard Mould, Other Registerable Interest, as a member of the 
Executive and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
 

49 Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
The Chairman advised that requests to address the meeting would be dealt 
with at each item. 
 
 

50 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

51 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

 The Chairman wanted to publicly thank the Monitoring Officer for 
answering the letters received by the Planning Committee members, in 
an efficient manner. 

 

 The Committee were advised that the termination of the Oxfordshire 
Plan 2050 would not affect the Planning Committee. 
 
 



Planning Committee - 11 August 2022 

  

 
52 Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

53 Proposed Pre-Committee Site Visits (if any)  
 
The Committee considered a proposed site visit to Land Adjoining and at 81 
North Street, Fritwell, Oxfordshire, OX27 7QR for application 22/01807/OUT, 
an outline application with all matters reserved for an extension to a cottage to 
form pub & cafe / restaurant and 40 no dwellings. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Williams and seconded by Councillor Pratt that 
a site visit take place prior to application 22/01807/OUT being considered by 
the Committee. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That a site visit for application 22/01807/OUT be agreed, contrary to 

the officer recommendation, to take place prior to the application being 
considered by the Committee. 

 
 

54 Allotment Gardens West Of Roebuck Inn And South East Of The 
Blinking Owl Ph, Banbury Road, North Newington, OX15 6AB  
 
The Committee considered application 21/01561/F for the erection of one 
detached dwelling and a detached garage at Allotment Gardens, West of the 
Roebuck Inn and South East of The Blinking Owl Public House, Banbury 
Road North Newington, OX15 6AB for Mr Christopher McNally. 
 
Susie Barnes, Local Resident, addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Reynolds and seconded by Councillor Webb 
that application 21/01561/F be refused, contrary to the officer 
recommendations due to access near a bend in the road in a congested area 
causing highway safety concerns and the introduction of a new build in a 
dominating, elevated position in a conservation area with listed buildings. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officers report and 
presentation, and the address of the public speaker. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That application 21/01561/F be refused, contrary to the officer’s 

recommendations due to the access being near a bend in the road in 
an already congested area causing highway safety concerns and the 
introduction of a new build in a dominating, elevated position in a 
conservation area with listed buildings.  The exact wording of the 



Planning Committee - 11 August 2022 

  

reason for refusal be delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning 
and Development. 

 
 

55 OS Parcel 2778 Grange Farm North West Of Station Cottage, Station 
Road, Launton  
 
The Committee considered the reason for referral of application 
21/04112/OUT, an outline application for the erection of up to 65 dwellings, 
including up to 8 live-work dwellings (use class sui generis), public open 
space, access, infrastructure and demolition of existing buildings (all matters 
reserved except principal means of access from Station Road) at OS Parcel 
2778, Grange Farm, North West of Station Cottage, Station Road, Launton for 
Richborough Estates. 

 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officers report and 
presentation. 

 
Resolved 

 
(1) That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning and 

Development, to  have regard to the heads of terms set out within the 
original planning committee report, addendums and planning 
committee minutes (and any amendments as deemed necessary), to 
negotiate and complete an agreement containing obligations pursuant 
to s106 of the town and country planning act 1990 (as amended) 
relating to the planning appeal in order to meet the requirements of the 
planning inspector. 

 
 

56 Calthorpe Street West Short Stay Car Park, Calthorpe Street, Banbury, 
OX16 5EX  
 
The Committee considered application 21/04037/F for an electricity kiosk and 
6 no charging stations for Electric Vehicle Charging at Calthorpe Street West 
Short Stay Car Park Calthorpe Street Banbury OX16 5EX for EZ Charge 
Limited. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officers report and 
presentation. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That permission be granted for application 21/04037/F subject to the 

following amended conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS 
 

Time Limit 



Planning Committee - 11 August 2022 

  

1.  The development to which this permission relates shall be begun not 
later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason - To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
  
Compliance with Plans 

2.  Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this 
permission, the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance 
with the following plans and documenVOWH-LE-1400_01 D, ACR-O-
VOWH-LE-1400_02 D, ACR-O-VOWH-LE-1400_03 D, ACR-O-VOWH-
LE-1400_04 D and ACR-O-VOWH-LE-1400_05 D, and image showing 
the ‘EZC-_CPC1_SYSTEM_SPECFICATION'. 
 
Reason – For the avoidance of doubt, to ensure that the development 
is carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority and 
comply with Government guidance contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework. ts: drawing numbers OPAC-SSE-CM-XX-
DR-E-0001 Rev 06, ACR-O 
 

 
57 Appeals Progress Report  

 
The Assistant Director Planning and Development submitted a report which 
informed Members about planning appeal progress including decisions 
received and the scheduling of public inquiries and hearings for new and 
current appeals.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the position statement be accepted. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.15 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


